

No. 12-17623

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NISHA BROWN and KATHY WILLIAMSON,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of California

**APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR
PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Rachel S. Brass
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Catherine A. Conway
Katherine V.A. Smith
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000

Counsel for Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
I. The Statutory Framework.....	3
II. This Litigation	4
REASONS WHY REHEARING SHOULD BE GRANTED	6
I. Due Process Requires An Individualized Penalty Assessment and An Opportunity To Raise All Individualized Defenses	7
II. At a Minimum, Wal-Mart Respectfully Requests a Remand to the District Court for Reconsideration Under <i>Kilby</i>	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Amaral v. Cintas Corp. No. 2</i> , 163 Cal. App. 4th 1157 (2008)	8
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	13
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	12
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	7, 10, 18
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	2, 16, 17
<i>Hohider v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	1, 14, 15
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 191 Cal. App. 4th 210 (2010)	1, 8
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014)	13
<i>Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 368 P.3d 554 (Cal. 2016).....	2, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page
<i>Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2013)	3, 15
<i>Kinney v. Vaccari</i> , 27 Cal. 3d 348 (1980)	8
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	12
<i>Mazza v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 666 F.3d 581 (2012).....	2, 13, 15
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir.)	12
<i>Pelton v. Panda Rest. Grp., Inc.</i> , No. CV 10-8458 MANX, 2011 WL 1743268 (C.D. Cal. May 3, 2011).....	9
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	1, 12
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	15
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	2, 15
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	1, 8, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

	Page
<i>Thurman v. Bayshore Transit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 203 Cal. App. 4th 1112 (2012)	9
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 257 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Urbino v. Orkin Servs. of Cal., Inc.</i> , 726 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat'l Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	14
<i>Vinole v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wang v. Chinese Daily News, Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>In re Wells Fargo Home Mortg. Overtime Pay Litig.</i> , 571 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2009)	11, 18
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	13
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699	<i>passim</i>
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
 Regulations	
California Industrial Welfare Commission Wage Order 7-2001 § 14(A), Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11070(14)(A)	2, 3, 6, 16
